Submit To: CHIEF ENGINEER
Division of Water Resources
Kansas Department of Agriculture
1320 Research Park Drive
Manhattan, Kansas 66502
http://agriculture.ks.gov/dwr

SECOND AMENDED

APPLICATION FOR APPROVAL TO CHANGE THE PLACE OF USE, THE POINT OF DIVERSION OR THE USE MADE OF THE WATER UNDER AN EXISTING WATER RIGHT



Filing Fee Must Accompany the Application (Please refer to Fee Schedule on signature page of application form.)

Paragraph Nos. 1, 2, 3, 4 & 8 must be completed. Complete all other applicable portions. A topographic map or detailed plat showing the authorized and proposed points(s) of diversion and /or place of use must accompany this application.

or Offi .O	ice Use Only <i>:</i> <i>GMD</i> Meets	s K.A.R. 5-5-1 (YES	3/NO) Use TR#	Source G	/S County	By	_ Date
The	change(s) (was) (w	vill be) completed by	y <u>December 3</u>	1, 2029.	(Date)		
			-		rporated by refere original Change A		
	_			*	se be specific):		
Pho	one Number: (785)	628-7320	E-ma	ail address: <u>tdo</u>	ugherty@haysusa	ı.com	
City	, State and Zip: <u>Ha</u>	ays, Kansas 6760	1				
Add	ress: <u>P.O. Box 4</u>	90, 1507 Main S	treet				
Nan	ne of water use corre	espondent: <u>City c</u>	of Hays, Kans	as			
					the R9 Ranch in		
				-	other? If other		
	ne Number: (316)			ail address: <u>dtr</u> a	aster@foulston.co	m	
City	, State and Zip: <u>W</u>	ichita, Kansas 67	7206	-			
Add	ress: <u>c/o Foulsto</u>	on Siefkin LLP, 1	1551 N. Water	front Parkway	Suite 100		
Nan	ne of applicant: <u>C</u>		•	•	sas (See Section I		
			File No.	21,730	_ Circles Dept	Of Agricult	ture
		Use Made of	f Water		MAR	26 2019	
(Che	eck one or more)	✓ Place of Use✓ Point of Dive			Re	eceived	_
		Diago of Lies			water	Resource	S

													•	١	File N	o	21,	,730
4. The	e presently a	uthoriz	ed pla	ce of	use is:													
	Owner of L																	
		AC	DRES	ss: <u>P</u>	.O. B	ox 49	0, 15	07 M	lain S	treet,	Hays	<u>, Kar</u>	isas 6	<u>7601</u>				
		NE¼			NW¼			SW¼			· SE¼			TOTAL ACRES				
Sec.	Twp. Range		NW1/4	SW1/4	SE1/4	NE1/4	NW1/4	SW1/4 Lot 2	SE1/4	NE1/4	NW%	SW¼ Lot 4	SE1/4	NE%	NŴ¼	SW1/4	SE1/4	
30-T2	25S-R19W		ļ					23	22	34	34.75	2]					116.75
				:														
1			<u> </u>	<u> </u>	<u> </u>		<u> </u>					<u>.</u>	.,	<u> </u>	l`	<u> </u>	· ·	
List any	other water	rights	tnat co	over th	is plac	ce of u	ise. <u>11</u>	one	,		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		•					
	Owner of L				•		-											
	ئىدىد ئ	ΑĽ			13 W	. 8th	Stree	t, Rus	ssell,	Kans	as 67	665						
			- ta -€NI I		1			V1/4				V%				<u> </u>		TOTAL ACRES
Sec.	Twp. Range	NE%	NW¼		SE1/4	NE1/4	NW1/4	SW1/4	SE1/4	NE1/4	NW¼	SW1/4	SE1/4	NE1/4	NW¼	SW1/4	SE1/4	7.01.20
-		-					ļ											
	***		\ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \	5€ v	. "			Sa	ame a	s abo	ve					:		
												,						
l ist anv	other water	riahts	that co	ver th	is nlac	ce of u	ise. S	ame :	as ab	ove				L		<u> </u>		
,	(if there are	-		,							nece	ssarv.)			4		·
F 14:-												· , ·	,					
5. It is	proposed th				•	_												
	Owner of L				-	_					· ·							
		AC	DRES	SS: <u>F</u>	'.O. B	Sox 49	90, 15	0/ N	lain S	treet,	Hays	s, Kar	isas 6	7601				
				Ε¼ 	I			V¼	ı		SV					<u> </u>		TOTAL ACRES
Sec.	Twp. Range	NE1/4	NW1/4	SW1/4	SE1/4	NE1/4	NW1/4	SW1/4	SE1/4	NE1/4	NW1/4	SW1/4	SE1/4	NE1/4	NW1/4	SW1/4	SE1/4	
		<u> </u>							<u> </u>									
					:			Se	e Att	achm	ent							
									1									
l ist anv	other water	rights	that co	ver th	is nlac	re of u	se S	ee At	tachr	nent								
Liot arry		_				•				HOHE								
	Owner of L			;	_					17	(7	((5						· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
		AL	DRES	·s:	13 W	7. 8th	Stree	t, Ku	sseII,	Kans	as 6/	003		•				·
C	T D	NEt	I	5W1/4	OF1/	NEW	NW14	V¼ SW¼	051/	NE1/4	SV		CE1/	NEW	ſ	5W1/4	0514	TOTAL ACRES
Sec.	Twp. Range	NE1/4	NW24	SW/4	SE1/4	NE1/4	NVV/4	500%	SE1/4	NE 1/4	NW¼	500%	SE1/4	NE1/4	NVV%	500%	SE1/4	
		_	-					<u> </u>										
								Se	e Att	achm	ent							
			Si man	[[
List anv	other water	rights	that co	over th	is plac	e of u	se. S	See A	ttach	ment	<u></u>					<u> </u>		

Amended Substitute Page

File No	21,730
---------	--------

6. The presently authorized point(s) of diversion (is) (are) <u>irrigation well(s) described in paragraphs 8, 9, and 10</u>

(Provide description and number of points)

7. The proposed point(s) of diversion (is) (are) a new municipal well described in paragraphs 8, 9, and/or 10 and in the Attachment.

(Provide description and number of points)

ıarte												
ıarte												
ıarte												
Z /W)												
One in the NW Quarter of the NE Quarter of the SW Quarter of Section 30 , Township 25 South, Range 19 ($\mathbb{E}(W)$), in Edwards County, Kansas, 2,330 feet North 3,937 feet West of Southeast corner of section.												
Authorized Rate <u>795 gpm</u> Authorized Quantity <u>176 a/f</u> (DWR use only: Computer ID No GPS feet North feet West)												
ıarte												
ıarte ₹/W)												
ion.												
in <u>Edwards</u> County, Kansas, <u>2,282</u> feet North <u>3,870</u> feet West of Southeast corner of section. Proposed Rate <u>See Attachment</u> Proposed Quantity <u>See Attachment</u>												
21,731												
ıartei												
Ξ/W),												
ion.												
in County, Kansas, feet North feet West of Southeast corner of section. Authorized Rate Authorized Quantity												
☐ This point will not be changed ☐ This point will be changed as follows:												
Proposed point of diversion: (Complete only if change is requested)												
ıartei												
E/W)												
in County, Kansas, feet North feet West of Southeast corner of section.												
Proposed Rate Proposed Quantity This point is: Additional Well Geo Center List other water rights that will use this point												
ıartei												
ıartei E/W),												
ıartei												
ıartei												
ıartei E/W),												
ıartei E/W),												
ıartei E/W),												
uartei E/W) ion.												
uartei E/W) ion.												
uarte												
ıartei E/W),												
t u (E												

IF MORE SPACE IS NEEDED, ATTACH ADDITIONAL SHEETS ANAMES & SOME STATE OF ST

Amended Substitute Page

Received

See the Attachment.

	F	ile No	21,730												
12.	The presently authorized use of water is for <u>irrigation</u> purposes.	• .													
		purposes.	•												
13.	If changing the place of use and/or use made of water, describe how the consumptive use will n See the Attachment and the Master Order, Section III, Quantities for Municipa		sed.												
	(Please show any calculations here.)														
14.	It is requested that the maximum annual quantity of water be reduced to See Attachment	(acre-feet c	r million gallons).												
15.	It is requested that the maximum rate of diversion of water be reduced to <u>See Attachment</u> gallo	ons per min	ute (c.f.s.).												
16.	The application must include either a topographic map or detailed plat. A U.S. Geological Survey Topographic Map, scale 1:24,000, is available through the Kansas Geological Survey, 1930 Constant Avenue, University of Kansas, Lawrence Kansas 66047-3726 (www.usgs.gov). The map should show the location of the presently authorized point(s) of diversion Distances North and West of the Southeast corner of the section must be shown. The presently authorized place of use should also be shown. Identify the center of the section, the section lines and the section corners and show the appropriate section, township, and range numbers on the map. In addition the following information must also be shown on the map.														
÷	a. If a change in the location of the point(s) of diversion is proposed, show:														
	 The location of the proposed point(s) of diversion. Distances North and West of the So must be shown. Please be certain that the information shown on the map agrees w Paragraph Nos. 9, 10 and 11 of the application. 														
	2) If the source of supply is groundwater, please show the location of existing water domestic wells, within ½ mile of the proposed well or wells. Identify each well as to it mailing address of the property owner or owners. If there are no wells within ½ mile, please.	ts use and f	urnish name and												
	3) If the source of supply is surface water, the names and mailing addresses of all lando and ½ mile upstream from your property lines must be shown.	owner(s) ½	mile downstream												
	b. If a change in the place of use is desired, show the proposed place of use by crosshatch certain that the information shown on the map agrees with the information shown in Paragra														
17.	Attach documentation to show the change(s) proposed herein will not impair existing water rigit local source of supply as to which the water right relates. This information may include stater well logs, test hole logs, and other information as necessary information to show the above. A made below.	nents, plats,	geology reports,												
	See the Master Order, Section II, Change in Beneficial Use; Section VI, Change in Places of Use; and														
	Section VIII, Change in Points of Diversion.														
18.	If the proposed change(s) does not meet all applicable rules and regulations of the Kansas Wa identify the rules and regulations for which you request a waiver. State the reason why a wa request should be granted. Attach documentation showing that granting the request will not im will not prejudicially and unreasonably affect the public interest.	aiver is nee	ded and why the												
	No waivers are required.														
	The state of the s														
	Back of Science Control of the Contr														

IF MORE SPACE IS NEEDED, ATTACH ADDITIONAL SHEETS AS NECESSARY
Substitute Page

This Amended Change Application is contingent on (a) the entry of the Master Order as a Final Order with terms that are acceptable to the Cities and (b) the occurrence of the contingencies in the *Effective Date and Expiration Date* Section of the Master Order.

5. It is proposed that the place of use be changed to:

- a. The various parcels of land known as the R9 Ranch located in Edwards County, Kansas, as specifically described in **Appendix A** of the Master Order.
- b. The City of Hays, Kansas and its immediate vicinity as well as related areas in the Northeast Quarter (NE/4) of Section 19 and the Northwest Quarter (NW/4) of Section 36, T13S-R18W, Ellis County, Kansas.¹
 - c. The City of Russell, Kansas and its immediate vicinity.²

Other water rights owned by the City of Hays: EL 002; 1,248; 5,757; 18,857; 18,858; 33,296; 33,548; 36,519; 36,520; 36,804; 40,367; 40,368; 40,702; 40,703; 40,704; 40,705; 40,706; and 40,707.

Other water rights owned by the City of Russell: RS 08; 206; 1,267; 1,861; 7,628; 17,586; 17,587; 36,680; and 20139006.

8., 9., and 10. Proposed Rate, Quantity, and Well Location

The Cities requested a total of 203.77 acre-feet at 795 gallons per minute from the well associated with this water right to be diverted from new Municipal Well "G," as shown on Exhibits J and K. When combined with existing wells from other water rights, new Municipal Well "G" would divert a cumulative total of 426.7 acre-feet at 1,870 gallons per minute.

After extensive negotiation, the Cities and the Chief Engineer have reached an agreement on numerous terms that are set out in the Master Order, including an agreement that, subject to the negotiated terms and the contingencies in the Master Order, the proposed Municipal Well "G" will be limited to 368.0 acre-feet per year for municipal use at a maximum rate of 1,040 gallons per minute with 176.0 acre-feet diverted from File 21,730 and the balance from File 21,731.

Attached as Exhibits I, J, K, P, and Q are maps that show the location of the currently authorized points of diversion, the proposed location of new Municipal Well "G," a one-half mile buffer around the proposed Municipal Well, a 1,000-foot radius around that location, and the proposed areal limits within which the new Municipal Wells can be located without having to file a new change application.

As shown on Exhibit S, new Municipal Well G is less than 10% closer to the center line of the Arkansas River than the irrigation well and therefore complies with K.A.R. 5-5-13. As shown on Exhibit S, the irrigation well is 1,270 feet from the center line of the River and Well G is 1,255 feet from the center line of the River.

Water Resources Received

MAR 26 2019

¹ See Exhibit L.

² See Exhibit M.

11. Describe the current condition of and future plans for any point(s) of diversion that will no longer be used.

All but a few of the irrigation wells on the R9 Ranch have been properly plugged and WWC-5P well plugging forms have been prepared and submitted to KDHE. See Exhibit R for the Well Plugging Record for the irrigation well authorized by File 21,730.

13. If changing the place of use and the use made of water, describe how the consumptive use will not be increased:

Quantity authorized and perfected

The Permit was issued on February 27, 1976, granting the applicant the right to divert up to 224 acre-feet annually at a rate of up to 1,250 gallons per minute for irrigation use³ on 117 acres in Section 30-T25S-R19W,⁴ or 1.92 acre-feet per acre. The Certificate limited the authorized rate to 795 gallons per minute.

In the cover letter transmitting the Permit, DWR made findings of fact stating that "the proposed use is for a beneficial purpose and is *within reasonable limitations*. If priorities are observed and respected, the proposed use will neither impair any use under existing water rights nor prejudicially and unreasonably affect the public interest."⁵

The Field Inspection Report indicates that 269 acre-feet were applied to 117 acres during the year of record. Since the Permit authorized a maximum of 224 acre-feet, the entire quantity was perfected.⁶

While the Certificate limits the total quantity to 176 acre-feet based on DWR's after-the-fact determination that 1.5 acre-feet per acre was a reasonable quantity for irrigation use, DWR did not have jurisdiction to make this reduction.⁷

Since the perfection period has expired, the "authorized quantity" for this water right is the 224 acre-feet actually perfected even though it exceeds the certified quantity.

NIR for Alfalfa

The FIR states that alfalfa and wheat were grown on this circle during the year of record.⁸ According to the Kansas Irrigation Guide, the NIR for the 50% chance rainfall in Edwards County is 20.9 (1.74 feet) inches for alfalfa.

Since alfalfa was grown on the authorized place of use during the perfection period it is reasonable to use the NIR for alfalfa, which yields a total quantity of 203.77 acre-feet consumed. While this quantity is greater than the quantity set out in the Certificate, it is less than the 224 perfected acre-feet, the "maximum annual quantity authorized by the water right."

³ Permit, HAYS000767, Ex. A.

⁴ Application, HAYS000758, Ex. B.

⁵ February 27, 1976, letter (emphasis added), HAYS000766, Ex. C.

⁶ FIR, HAYS000746, Ex. D.

⁷ Certificate, HAYS000776, Ex. E; Larry M. Sheets Memo dated July 9, 1987, HAYS000771, Ex. F; and *Clawson v. Kansas Dept. of Agriculture, Div. of Water Resources*, 49 Kan. App. 2d 789, 315 P.3d 896 (2013).

⁸ FIR, HAY S000749, Ex. G.

⁹ See K.A.R. 5-5-9(a)(4).

See also. Exhibits N and O.

14. The maximum annual quantity of water for municipal use:

Subject to the contingencies stated above and the negotiated terms of the Master Order, the proposed Municipal Well "G" will be limited to a maximum quantity of 368.0 acre-feet per year for municipal use with 176.0 acre-feet diverted from File 21,730 and the balance from File 21,731.

15. The maximum annual rate of diversion:

Subject to the contingencies stated above and the negotiated terms of the Master Order, the proposed Municipal Well "G" will be limited to a maximum rate of 1,040 gallons per minute, 2.32 cubic feet per second.

Water Resources Received

MAR 26 2019

KS Dept Of Agriculture

21730	EXHIBIT											
***	R		ECORD	F 11715/	C 570	*****	1010 ID NO	Well #1				
	WELL PLUTION OF WATE			Form WW			a-1212 ID NO. Township Number	Range Number				
Count	y: Edwards		½ nw	4 NE 4 SW 9	30) 	T 25 S	19 □E 171W				
	Rural Address of ton from nearest to				Global Positioning Systems (GPS) information: Latitude: 37.8466 (in decimal degrees)							
	_	South, 1 3/4			Longitude: 99.4555 (in decimal degrees)							
					Elevation: Horizontal Datum: WGS84, NAD83, NAD27							
					Collection		xe/Model:					
	ER WELL OW St. Address, Bo		of Hays Box 56		Dig	ital Map/Ph	oto, Topographic N	fap, Land Survey				
	State ZIP Code:	3 m, 3-5 m, 0	_									
	MARK WELL'S LOCATION 4 DEPTH OF WELL 57 ft.											
BOX:		ECTION	WELL	'S STATIC WA	TER LEVE	ւ8	ft					
	N WELL WAS USED AS:											
_	ww	NE -	Dor	nestic		ater Supp						
w		E		gation		Water Su		oring ion Well				
**	sw	SE _	7.77	ustrial		ditioning		The state of the s				
		1	Was a c	hemical/bacterio	logical sam	ple submi	tted to Department? Y	es No 🛮				
5 TYPE	S OF BLANK O	ASING USE	D :									
		m (m) [] w/				Oul (6 :6 - 1)					
	Steel RM	IP (SR)	Wrought Asbestos-C		berglass oncrete Tile		Other (Specify below)					
21		. 16	Wr			16 h	ow much					
Casin	casing diamete g height above	r 10 in. or below land	was casing surface 36	pulled? Yes L Sin.	NOT	ii yeş, no	w much					
							·					
6 GRO	UT PLUG MA	TERIAL:	Neat cem	ent 🗹 Ceme	nt grout	Bento	nite U Other					
Grout	Plug Intervals:	From 8	ft. to 3	ft., Fron	ı fi	t. to	ft., From	ft, to ft,				
	is the nearest so											
	is the nearest so Septic tank	•	sie containina Seepage pit	Fuel st	orage		Other (specify below)					
	Sewer lines Vatertight sewer		it privy Sewage lagoor		er storage cide storage		None					
	ateral lines		eedyard		oned water	well Di	rection from well?					
	Cess pool	☐ L	ivestock pen	oil wel	I/Gas well	Ho	ow many feet?					
FRO	ом то	PLU	GGING MAT	ERIALS	FROM	то	PLUGGING	MATERIALS				
57	8	Chlorinated										
3	3 0	Cement gro	out									
3		100 3011										
7 CONT	PACTORIS O	D' I ANDO	UNEDIC CE	DTIFICATION	. This	ter well	was plugged under	y jurisdiction and was				
completed	on (mo/day/ye	ar) 2-21-1	8	and this rec	ord is true t	to the best	of my knowledge an	d belief. Kansas Water				
Well Contractor's License No. 134 . This Water Well Record was completed on (mo/day/year) 2-28-18 under the business name of the Rosencrantz-Bemis Ent Inc by (signature)												
	101 47-12-1		· 					<u> </u>				
							000 SW Jackson Stree n one for your records	t, Ste. 420, Topeka, KS				
							hone 785-296-5524.					
				KSA	82a-1212			Revised 1/20/2015				

